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No. 94, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 474. 
AN ACT to create subsection 4 of section 496c of the statutes, 

relating to the establishing of a teachers' training course in 
free high schools. 

The peipple of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SEcrioN 1. There is added to section 496c of the statutes a 

new subsection to read : (Section 496c) 4. Any board having 
charge of a free high school, or of a high school having a course 
of study equivalent to the course of study prescribed by the state 
superintendent for free high schools, in counties where county 
training schools or joint county training schools have not been 
established, may establish and maintain in connection with such 
high school a teachers' training course, which shall be especially 
approved by the state superintendent as to subjects required to 
be taught, and the qualifications of teachers in such course. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 14, 1913. 

No. 145, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 475. 
AN ACT to amend section 165b and subdivision (c) of subsec-

tion .5 of section 170 of the statutes, relating to the school 
library department in the office of the state superintendent of 
public instruction, and making an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 165b and subdivision (o) of subsection 5 

of section 170 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 165b. 
The state superintendent may appoint a chief clerk, who shall, 
under his direction, have charge of the books and correspondence 
of the office, and who shall render such other assistance as the 
superintendent may direct. He may also appoint a library clerk, 
who shall, under his direction, aid in promoting the establish-
ment, maintenance and control of school libraries; an assistant 
library clerk who shall aid the library clerk in discharging the 
duties of his position, especially the office duties pertaining 
thereto, and who shall have had the library training represented 
by graduation from a regular library school or its equivalent; 
an index and filing clerk and a person as clerk and stenographer. 
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All such appointments shall be made by writing filed in the of-
fice of the secretary of state. 	 • 

(Section 170.) 5. (c) The inspector of free high schools, 
twenty-five hundred d011ars; the chief clerk, twenty-two hun-
dred fifty dollars; the library clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; 
assistant library clerk, initial salary, nine hundred dollars, with 
an increase, at the discretion of the state superintendent and on 
the basis of increased efficiency, of not to exceed one hundred 
dollars per annum in any one year, the maximum salary thus 
reached not to exceed twelve hundred dollars per annum; three 
clerks and stenographer, nine hundred dollars each; an index, 
filing, diploma and certificate clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the 
mailing clerk, one thousand dollars. The inspector of free high 
schools shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses 
incurred in the performance of his duty; and his salary and ex-
penses shall be paid upon the certificate of the state superin-
tendent, from the appropriation made for free high schools. 
The assistant library clerk shall be reimbursed the actual and 
necessary traveling expenses incurred by such, clerk in the per-
formance of his or her duties, upon the certification of the state 
superintendent, not, however, to exceed one hundred dollars in 
any one year. 

(See c. 772. s. 115, s. 116a.) 

SEertoN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 14, 1913. 

No. 155, 5.1 	 [Published June 17, 1913. 

CHAPTER 476. 
AN ACT to create sections 4568m and 4568n of the statutes, re-

lating to frauds or attempted frauds commonly called confi-
dence games and defining certain procedure therefor. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections 

to read: Section 4568m. Every person who shall obtain, or at-
tempt to obtain, from any other person or persons, any money 
or property, by means or by use of any false or bogus checks, or 
by any other means, instrument or device, commonly called the 
confidence game, shall be punished, if the money or property so 
obtained, or attempted to be obtained, shall exceed the value of 
five hundred dollars, by imprisonment in the state prison not 
less than one year nor more than ten years, and if the money or 
Property so obtained, or attempted to be obtained, shall have a 
value of less than five hundred dollars, by imprisonment in the 


